
Contact:  Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Tel:       01270 686472 
E-Mail:     paul.mountford@cheshireeast.gov.uk   

  
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 

Agenda 
 

Date: Thursday, 28th March, 2013 
Time: 2.00 pm 
Venue: The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 
The agenda is divided into 2 parts. Part 1 is taken in the presence of the public and press. 
Part 2 items will be considered in the absence of the public and press for the reasons 
indicated on the agenda and at the foot of each report. 
 
PART 1 – MATTERS TO BE CONSIDERED WITH THE PUBLIC AND PRESS PRESENT 
 
1. Apologies for Absence   
 
2. Declarations of Interest   
 
 To provide an opportunity for Members and Officers to declare any disclosable 

pecuniary and non-pecuniary interests in any item on the agenda. 
 

3. Public Speaking Time/Open Session   
 
 In accordance with Procedure Rules Nos.11 and 35 a period of 10 minutes is 

allocated for members of the public to address the meeting on any matter relevant to 
the work of the Committee. Individual members of the public may speak for up to 5 
minutes but the Chairman or person presiding will decide how the period of time 
allocated for public speaking will be apportioned where there are a number of 
speakers. Members of the public are not required to give notice to use this facility. 
However, as a matter of courtesy, a period of 24 hours’ notice is encouraged. 
 
Members of the public wishing to ask a question at the meeting should provide at 
least three clear working days’ notice in writing and should include the question with 
that notice. This will enable an informed answer to be given. 
 

4. Minutes of Previous meeting  (Pages 1 - 12) 
 
 To approve the minutes of the meeting held on 31st January 2013. 

 
 
 

Public Document Pack



 
 
5. Certification of Claims and Returns - Annual Report  (Pages 13 - 26) 
 
 To consider a report summarising the key findings identified during the external 

auditor’s certification process for 2011/12 specific grant income. 
 

6. External Audit Plan 2012-13  (Pages 27 - 56) 
 
 To consider the Audit Plan for the year ending 31 March 2013. 

 
7. Internal Audit Plan 2013/14  (Pages 57 - 72) 
 
 To receive and approve the Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14. 

 
8. Audit and Governance Committee Self-Assessment  (Pages 73 - 80) 
 
 To consider a report on the results of a self-assessment of the effectiveness of the 

Audit and Governance Committee. 
 

9. Whistleblowing Policy  (Pages 81 - 86) 
 
 To provide the Committee with an update on the effectiveness of the Council’s 

Whistleblowing Policy and a breakdown of the number of reports received during 
2012/13. 
 

10. Risk Management Update Report  (Pages 87 - 90) 
 
 To consider a summary of risk management work undertaken since the previous 

meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee.   
 

11. Update on Programme and Project Management and other Compliance Issues  
(Pages 91 - 98) 

 
 To provide an update on programme and project management and other compliance 

issues. 
 

12. Compliance with Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act (2000) (RIPA)  (Pages 
99 - 102) 

 
 To provide an update on how the Council has complied with RIPA legislation during 

2012/13 and the number of RIPA applications which have been submitted and 
authorised; changes made to the existing RIPA Policy and Procedures to take 
account of the requirements of the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012; and the 
forthcoming inspection by the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner. 
 

13. Work Plan 2012/13  (Pages 103 - 110) 
 
 To present an updated Work Plan to the Committee for consideration. 

 
 
THERE ARE NO PART 2 ITEMS 



CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Thursday, 31st January, 2013 at Committee Suite 1,2 & 3, Westfields, 

Middlewich Road, Sandbach CW11 1HZ 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 
Councillor L Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors S Corcoran, R Fletcher, M Hardy, S Hogben, A Kolker, D Marren 
and M J Simon 

 
In attendance 
Councillor K Edwards 
Councillor B Moran 
Councillor P Raynes 

 
Officers 
Kim Ryley, Interim Chief Executive 
Vivienne Quayle, Head of Performance, Customer Services and Capacity 
Mike Rowan, Interim Borough Solicitor 
Joanne Butler, Performance and Risk Manager 
Paul Mountford, Democratic Services Officer 
Jon Robinson, Internal Audit 
Sandra Smith, Customer Relations and Compliance Manager 
Neil Taylor, Internal Audit 
Joanne Wilcox, Corporate Finance Lead 
 
External Auditor – Grant Thornton 
Judith Tench 

 
Apologies 
Councillor L Roberts 

 
The Chairman welcomed the Interim Borough Solicitor, Mike Rowan, to his 
first meeting of the Committee. 
 

30 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

31 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public wishing to speak. 
 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 4Page 1



32 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
With regard to Minute 22, at the Chairman’s request, Councillor Marren, 
who was Chairman of the Community Governance Review Sub-
Committee, clarified that briefing seminars were being arranged for 
prospective candidates for the Crewe parish elections. Once the parish 
council had been elected, ongoing support for the new council would be 
provided initially by ChALC and by an Interim Parish Clerk to be appointed 
by Cheshire East Council. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That  
 
(1) the minutes of the meeting of 27th September 2012 be approved as a 

correct record; and 
 

(2) for future meetings, details of progress with actions arising from the 
minutes be included on the agenda. 

 
33 ACTION PLAN ARISING FROM INTERNAL AUDIT REPORT INTO 

WASTE TRANSFER STATION (LYME GREEN)  
 
The Committee considered progress in implementing the action plan 
approved at the previous meeting. 
 
The action plan addressed the findings of the internal review to ensure that 
learning points were full
[...]
an about Cheshire East Council for the period 1st April 2011 to 
31st March 2012. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the report be noted. 
 

42 INTERNAL AUDIT INTERIM REPORT 2012/13  
 
The Committee considered progress against the Internal Audit Plan 
2012/13, revisions to the plan and a summary of the work during the 
second and third quarters of 2012/13. 
 
It was noted that there was still a vacancy for the Head of Internal Audit 
but that it was appropriate to await the outcome of the current 
management review. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That the issues identified in the report be noted, and the approach to 
achieving adequate audit coverage in the remainder of 2012/13 be 
endorsed. 
 

43 WORK PLAN 2012/13  
 
The Committee considered an updated Work Plan. 
 
The Committee was asked to note that the Public Sector Internal Audit 
Standards came into effect on 1st April 2013. CIPFA would provide 
guidance on the application of the new standards in the form of the Local 
Government Application Note (due in March 2013). It was therefore the 
intention to carry out a review of the current Internal Audit Terms of 
Reference and Internal Audit Strategy against the standards and guidance 
with a view to bringing a report to the Committee in June 2013. 
 
RESOLVED 
 
That 
 
(1) the changes to the Work Plan since the last meeting be noted; 

 
(2) the Work Plan be amended as follows: 

 

Page 8



(a) as agreed earlier in the meeting, references to Lyme Green Action 
Plan be deleted from future meetings; 
 

(b) the following be added to the agenda for the meeting in March 
2013: 

§ Project Management Progress Report 
§ Single Legal Entity 
§ Training for Standards Assessments and Hearings 

 
(3) it be noted that the Work Plan will be re-submitted to the Committee 

periodically for further development and approval. 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 4.59 pm 
 

Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 
 

 

Page 9



Page 10

This page is intentionally left blank



 

AUDIT A
[...]
 with the Chairman. 
 

 

Page 12



 - 1 - 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
____________________________________________________________________ 
 
Date of Meeting: 

 
28th March 2013 

Report of: Finance Manager 
Subject/Title: 
Portfolio Holder: 

Certification of Claims and Returns – Annual Report 
Councillor Peter Raynes (Finance) 

___________________________________                                                                       
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 The report provides a summary of the key findings that have been identified 

during the external auditor’s certification process for 2011/12 specific grant 
income. 

 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee receive and comment on the Grants Certification 

Report which is attached as Appendix 1. 
 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To ensure that members consider the issues and recommendations raised 

within the report. 
 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 Not applicable. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Members  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications including – Carbon Reduction, Health                                                     
 
6.1 None. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 As covered in the report. 
 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 None. 
 
 

Agenda Item 5Page 13



 - 2 - 

9.0 Risk Management  

9.1 The risks associated with the findings of this report relate to a position 
where the Council may not meet the conditions required for grant 
funding and a financial liability is incurred. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The report summarises the findings from the certification of 2011/12 

claims.  It includes recommendations arising from the auditor’s 
assessment of the Councils arrangements for preparing claims and 
returns and information on claims that were amended or qualified. 

 
10.2 The report recognises the improvement in the process from 2010/11: 
 

• all claims were submitted by the required dates and all were 
certified by the audi
[...]
planning be endorsed and the Internal 

Audit Plan 2013/14 be approved. 
  
3.0 Reasons for Recommendation 
 
3.1 In accordance with the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local 

Government, the Internal Audit Plan is put to the Audit and Governance 
Committee for approval. 

 
4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards. 
 
5.0 Local Wards Affected 
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications 
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
 
7.1 The Internal Audit team must be appropriately staffed and resourced to 

comply with statutory and best practice requirements. The budget for the 
Internal Audit function currently provides for staffing levels in accordance 
with the plan produced.  

 
 
 
 

Agenda Item 7Page 57



8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 The requirement for an internal audit function is either explicit or implied 

in legislation with s151 of the Local Government Act 1972 requiring 
Councils to “make arrangements for the proper administration of their 
financial affairs” and the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 requiring 
a relevant body to “undertake an adequate and effective internal audit …”    

 
9.0 Risk Assessment  
 
9.1 The Authority is required to undertake an adequate and effective internal 

audit in accordance with Regulation 6 of the Accounts and Audit 
Regulations 2011.  Failure to consider the effectiveness of its system of 
internal audit, and the opinion on Council’s control environment, could 
result in non- compliance with the requirements of the Regulations. 

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 All principal local authorities subject to the Accounts and Audit 

Regulations 2011 must make provision for internal audit in accordance 
with the Code of Practice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the 
United Kingdom.  

 
10.2 In order to comply with the Code, a risk-based audit plan (Appendix A) 

has been prepared that is put to this Committee for approval, but not 
direction. The legislation and Code of Prac
[...]
ctice for Internal Audit in Local Government in the 

United Kingdom 2006 
•  Audit Committees – Practical Guidance for Local Authorities CIPFA 

 
10.2  As with the AGS, the completion of the review of the system of internal 

audit will be carried out by the Corporate Governance  Group with input 
from the Section 151 Officer and Monitoring Officer. The detailed 
results of the overall review will then be reported to this Committee for 
consideration as part of the AGS process.  Prior to this it is important 
that Members are satisfied that the self-assessment of the Committee’s 
effectiveness has been completed correctly. 

 
10.3 It should be noted that from 1 April 2013 onwards, new Public Sector 

Internal Audit Standards will come into force which will supersede 
CIPFA’s Code of Practice. Once detailed guidance is published, all 
aspects of service delivery, including this process, will be reassessed 
to ensure that there is proper migration to the new requirements and 
audit documentation will then be updated to reflect these revised 
obligations. 

 
 
 
 

Page 74



      
 

11.0 Access to Information 
 
           The background papers relating to this report can be inspected by 

contacting the report writer: 
 
Name: Neil Taylor  
Designation: Audit Manager 
Tel No: 01270 686563 
Email: neil.taylor@cheshireeast.gov.uk 
 

Page 75



Page 76

This page is intentionally left blank



        Appendix A 
 

Self-assessment Checklist  Measuring the Effectiveness of the Audit Committee 2012/13  

 
Issue Yes No Partial Comment 
Terms of Reference 

reference been approved by full 
council? 

   Approved as part of Constitution. Terms of Reference updated 
in 2011/12 to include requirement to submit an annual report to 
full Council.  

Do the terms of reference follow the 
CIPFA model? 

   Based on Audit Committees  Practical Guidance for Local 
Authorities, CIPFA 2005. 

Internal Audit Process 
Does the committee approve the 
strategic audit approach and
[...]
ertook a risk and opportunity workshop and began to review the key 
corporate risks to achieving the Council’s objectives and outcomes.  The 
workshop included a refresher presentation on the principles of risk 
management.  This included a reminder that the definition of risk concerns 
possible future events (both threats and opportunities) which may adversely, or 
beneficially, affect the Council’s ability to achieve its objectives. The 
presentation provoked discussion around risk appetite and the maturity of the 
Council in dealing with risk. 

 
4.3 Risk maturity is the extent to which a robust risk management approach has 

been adopted and applied, as planned, by management across the Council to 
identify, assess, decide on responses to, and report on opportunities and 
threats that affect the achievement of the Council’s objectives. The range of risk 
maturity of an organisation is illustrated in the table below and starts from risk 
naive through to risk enabled.  Cabinet and CMT agreed that the Council should 
strive to consistently reach the level of maturity of risk managed, as a minimum 
standard.  At present, the level of risk maturity for Cheshire East is judged to be 
between risk aware and risk defined which gives a good foundation to further 
embed risk management and improve the quality of risk identification. 

 
Risk 
Naive 

Risk 
Aware 

Risk 
Defined 

Risk 
Managed 

Risk 
Enabled 

No formal 
approach or 
processes 
developed for 
risk 
management, 
avoidance and 
lack of 
engagement.  
 

Scattered silo 
based 
approach to 
risk 
management 
using 
standalone 
processes, 
reactive 
approach.  

 

Risk appetite 
defined.  
Strategy and 
policies in 
place and 
communicated.  
Some 
understanding 
and application 
but passive 
acceptance 
and 
compliance 
with reliance 
on risk 
registers.  
 

Enterprise 
approach to 
risk 
management 
developed and 
communicated, 
risk embedded 
in key 
processes.  
Active 
engagement 
and risk based 
dec
[...]
ll agreed actions have now been implemented or are in 
progress and on target to be implemented in the coming weeks; 
and  
 

(2) that the new arrangements described will now fall under the 
Council’s normal governance and performance monitoring and 
reporting frameworks. 
 

3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 To provide assurance that all the planned actions to improve the 

Council’s working practices have been put in place or will be so shortly.  
 
 
 

Agenda Item 11Page 91



        
   

4.0 Wards Affected 
 
4.1 All wards. 
 
5.0 Local Ward Affected  
 
5.1 Not applicable. 
 
6.0 Policy Implications   
 
6.1 Not applicable. 
 
7.0 Financial Implications  
  
7.1      Staffing resources are constantly being reviewed in these areas. To 

date, required resources have been achieved within budget, although 
some realignment has taken place in order to achieve prompt 
implementation.  

 
8.0 Legal Implications  
 
8.1 There are no specific legal implications arising from this report. 
 
9.0 Risk Assessment 
 
9.1 Implementation of the planned actions is required to mitigate risks 

around non achievement of outcomes, financial control and 
reputational risk.  

 
10.0 Background and Options 
 
10.1 The internal audit review which was reported to Members in June 2012 

raised a number of findings around programme and project 
management and other compliance issues. There have since been two 
action plan and progress reports to this Committee relating to 
improved working practices as highlighted by the review.  

 
10.2 It was agreed at the January 2013 Committee meeting that a further 

report be presented to this meeting, as an update on the programme 
and project management and other compliance Issues which were still 
in the process of being completed. 

 
10.3 In future, the new arrangements described in this report will be covered 

by the Council’s normal performance monitoring and reporting 
framework. Assurance on the robustness of the relevant sys
[...]
13/14 contains a review in this area. 

Page 96



                Appendix 1 
 
Update on Programme and Project Management & Other 
Compliance Issues  
   
§ As part of the Annual Governance Statement 2012/13 process, all 

Heads of Service will be required to complete Assurance Statements 
which involves confirming numerous control statements e.g. ‘Service 
Schemes of Delegation (Financial and non financial) are maintained to 
ensure they are up to date throughout the year. Schemes are current as 
at 31st March 2013’. 

Page 97



Page 98

This page is intentionally left blank



-CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Audit and Governance Committee 
 
 
Date of Meeting: 28th March 2013 
Report of: Head of Performance, Customer Services and Capacity 
Subject/Title: Compliance with Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 

(2000) (RIPA) 
Portfolio Holder: Councillor David Brown 
 
 
1.0 Report Summary 
 
1.1 This report provides an update on: 
 
 -  how the Council has complied with RIPA legislation during 2012/13 and the 
    number of RIPA applications which have been submitted and authorised. 
 
 -  changes made to the existing RIPA Policy and Procedures to take account
    of the requirements of the Protection of Freedoms Act 2012.   
 
 -  the forthcoming inspection by the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner. 
 
2.0 Recommendation 
 
2.1 That the Committee note the contents of the report in respect of the numbers 

of applications, actions taken to update the RIPA Policy and Procedures, the 
forthcoming visit by an Inspector from the Office of the Surveillance 
Commissioner, and the current arrangements in place to ensure that the 
Council complies with the legislation. 

 
3.0 Reasons for Recommendations 
 
3.1 In order to form an opinion on the Council’s compliance with this legislation, the 

Audit and Governance Committee needs to gain assurance that there are 
effective arrangements in place to record, co-ordinate and authorise requests 
for directed surveillance, 
[...]
ormation through the use of 
certain covert investigatory techniques.  The Protection of Freedoms Act 2012, 
which came into force on 1st November, 2012, requires public authorities to 
 acquire judicial approval to use covert surveillance techniques.  It also restricts 
the use of surveillance to the investigation of offences which attract a custodial 
sentence of six months or more.  

 
10.1 Compliance with RIPA Legislation and changes made to existing RIPA   

policy and procedures  
 

The Council will, on occasion, need to use directed surveillance in order to 
carry out its enforcement functions effectively, e.g. benefit fraud, planning 
enforcement, licensing enforcement, trading standards, environmental health 

Page 100



and community safety investigations.  Directed surveillance is essentially 
covert surveillance in places open to the public. Using RIPA powers can 
conflict with an individual’s human rights, and so it is imperative that, when 
investigating wrongdoing, certain conditions are met in each case, in order that 
successful prosecutions can be made.  In particular, RIPA requires that covert 
techniques are only used when it is necessary and proportionate to do so.  All 
covert surveillance must be properly authorised and recorded, the tests of 
necessity and proportionality must be satisfied, and the potential for collateral 
intrusion must be considered and minimised.   

 
All applications must be authorised by an Authorising Officer; for local 
authorities, this role is restricted to the Chief Executive and Directors.  In the 
case of the Council, the Head of Human Resources and Organisational 
Development is also an Authorising Officer.  The Head of Legal and Democratic 
Services is not an Authorising Officer, as he/she assumes responsibility as the 
Monitoring Officer for the integrity of the process and procedures, to ensure that 
the council complies with the requirements of the legislation. 

 
The existing RIPA Policy and Procedures

Minutes of the meeting


 

 

CHESHIRE EAST COUNCIL 
 

Minutes of a meeting of the Audit and Governance Committee 
held on Thursday, 28th March, 2013 at The Capesthorne Room - Town Hall, 

Macclesfield SK10 1EA 
 

PRESENT 
 
Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 
Councillor L Brown (Vice-Chairman) 
 
Councillors R Fletcher, M Hardy, S Hogben, A Kolker, W Livesley, L Roberts 
and D Newton 

 
In attendance 
Councillor B Moran 
Councillor P Raynes 
 
Officers 
Rachel Musson, Interim Chief Operating Officer 
Mike Rowan, Interim Borough Solicitor 
Chris Mann, Finance Manager 
Vivienne Quayle, Head of Performance, Customer Services and Capacity 
Joanne Butler, Performance and Risk Manager 
Jon Robinson, Internal Audit 
Neil Taylor, Internal Audit 
Rachel Graves, Democratic Services 
 
External Auditor – Grant Thornton 
Judith Tench 
Andrea Castling 
 
The Chairman welcomed the Interim Chief Operating Officer,  
Rachel Musson, to her first meeting of the Committee. 

 
44 APOLOGIES FOR ABSENCE  

 
Apologies were received from Councillors S Corcoran, D Marren and M Simon. 
 

45 DECLARATIONS OF INTEREST  
 
There were no declarations of interest. 
 

46 PUBLIC SPEAKING TIME/OPEN SESSION  
 
There were no members of the public present. 
 
 
 
 
 



 

 

47 MINUTES OF PREVIOUS MEETING  
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the minutes of the meeting held on 31 January 2013 be approved as a 
correct record. 
 

48 CERTIFICATION OF CLAIMS AND RETURNS - ANNUAL REPORT  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed the key findings identified 
during the External Auditor’s certification process for 2011/12 specific grant 
income. 
 
The report summarised the findings from the certification of 2011/12 claims.  It 
included recommendations arising from the auditor’s assessment of the Council’s 
arrangements for preparing claims and returns and information on claims that 
were amended or qualified. 
 
The report recognised the improvements in the process from 2010/11, and in 
particular, that all claims were submitted by the required date and all were 
audited by the audit deadline, and that there were fewer claims requiring 
amendments and qualifications in 2011/12. 
 
The fees associated with the grant certification work in 2011/12 were £54,582. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Grants Certification Report be received. 
 

49 EXTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2012-13  
 
The Committee considered a report which detailed the Audit Plan for the year 
ending 31 March 2013. 
 
Grant Thornton had been appointed as the Council’s independent external 
auditors by the Audit Commission.  Their annual work programme was set in 
accordance with the Code of Audit Practice issued by the Audit Commission and 
included nationally prescribed and locally determined work. 
 
The Audit Plan set out the work proposed to be undertaken for the audit of 
financial statements and the value for money conclusion.  The Audit Plan also 
specified the level of audit fees.   
 
The Audit Plan identified five challenges which the Council was facing: 

• Financial Resilience 
• Becoming a Strategic Council 
• Commissioning and procurement 
• Business planning and project management 
• Capital planning and delivery 

and outlined how these challenges would be reviewed as part of the audit. 
 
Judith Tench and Andrea Castling were in attendance and spoke to the report.   
 



 

 

It was agreed that that the emerging issues from the Audit Plan would be 
considered at the relevant Member/Officer groups. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the Audit Plan for 2012-13, as set out in the Appendix to the Report, be 
received.  
 

50 INTERNAL AUDIT PLAN 2013/14  
 
The Committee considered the Internal Audit Plan for 2013/14. 
 
All principal local authorities subject to the Accounts and Audit Regulations 2011 
had to make provision for internal audit in accordance with the Code of Practice 
for Internal Audit in Local Government in the United Kingdom. 
 
In order to comply with the Code, a risk-based audit plan (Appendix A) had been 
prepared for the Committee’s approval, but not direction. 
 
There were a number of key themes emerging within the Plan, including: 

• Change programmes – impact on control environment 
• Programme and Project Management 
• Public Health 
• Governance and Assurance Framework – new delivery models 

 
The report supported an effective audit planning process, based on the risks to 
the Authority and in accordance with the Code of Practice for Internal Audit. 
 
When a more detailed audit plan became available, it would be shared with the 
specialist Member groups appointed by the Committee. 
 
It was noted that from 1 April 2013 new Public Sector Internal Audit Standards 
would come into force, which would supersede CIPFA’s Code of Practice.  Once 
guidance had been published, all aspects of service delivery would be 
reassessed to ensure that there was proper migration to the new requirements 
and audit documents would them be updated to reflect the revised obligations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the approach to internal audit planning be endorsed and the Internal Audit 
Plan 2013-14 be approved. 
 

51 AUDIT AND GOVERNANCE COMMITTEE SELF-ASSESSMENT  
 
The Committee considered a report on the results of a self-assessment of the 
effectiveness of the Audit and Governance Committee. 
 
The results of the self-assessment were set out at Appendix A to the report. The 
report was generally favourable, although it recognised that the Committee’s role 
in relation to external audit process could be developed further. 
 
RESOLVED:  That  
 
1 the results of the self-assessment be noted, the Committee being satisfied 

that the self-assessment had been completed correctly; and 



 

 

 
2 it be noted that the detailed outcome of the review of the system of 

Internal Audit will be considered by the Committee as part of the Annual 
Governance Statement (AGS) approval process. 

 
 

52 WHISTLEBLOWING POLICY  
 
The Committee considered a report which provided an update on the 
effectiveness of the Council’s Whistleblowing Policy and a breakdown of the 
number of reports received during 2012/13.   
 
It was important to regularly review the effectiveness of the Council’s policy to 
ensure that it remained compliant with best practice and was effective in meeting 
its purpose.  The current policy had been reviewed by Internal Audit to ensure 
that it had been developed in line with current best practice identified in 
Whistleblowing Arrangement Code of Practice Publicly Available Specification 
1998:2008 – produced by the British Standards Institute in conjunction with 
Public Concern at Work. 
 
During 2012-13 six whistleblowing reports had been received by Internal Audit, of 
which three were investigated and resulted in remedial action being taken within 
the service in question.   
 
A further review of the Policy would be carried out in 2013-14 and would include 
a survey of staff awareness and views on the arrangements. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the report be noted and the proposed actions for the ongoing review of the 
Council’s whistleblowing arrangements be endorsed. 
 

53 RISK MANAGEMENT UPDATE REPORT  
 
The Committee considered an update report on risk management. 
 
In February 2013 Cabinet and the Corporate Management Team had undertaken 
a risk and opportunity workshop to review the key corporate risks in achieving the 
Council’s objectives and outcomes.  The workshop had included a refresher 
presentation on the principles of risk management, which had provoked 
discussions around risk appetite and the maturity of the Council in dealing with 
risk.   
 
Risk maturity was the extent to which a robust risk management approach had 
been adopted and applied by management across the Council to identify, assess, 
decide on response to, and report on opportunities and threats that affected the 
achievements of the Council’s objectives.  The range of risk maturity started at 
‘risk naïve’ through to ‘risk enabled’.  Cabinet and the Corporate Management 
Team agreed that the Council should strive to reach the level of maturity of ‘risk 
managed’ as a minimum standard.  It was judged that the Council’s present level 
was between ‘risk aware’ and ‘risk defined’. 
 
Using the Three Year Plan outcomes, priorities and draft objective, Cabinet and 
the Corporate Management Team had identified key risk and opportunities which 
could impinge on their delivery. Work had begun to properly articulate these risks 



 

 

and update the key corporate risk register.  The identified risks related to 
external, strategic and operational risk areas.  The Committee was asked to 
identify one of these areas of risk to receive a briefing on at the next meeting. 

 
Members asked about the Council being prepared for the changes arising from 
the Welfare Reform Act and it was agreed that the Risk Register from the Welfare 
Reform Working Group would be brought to the next meeting. 
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) the update report on risk management be noted;  
 
(2) Commissioning and Services Delivery Chains be identified as the risk for 

consideration at the next meeting of the Committee; and 
 
(3) the Welfare Reform Act Risk Register be brought to the next meeting 
 

54 UPDATE ON PROGRAMME AND PROJECT MANAGEMENT AND 
OTHER COMPLIANCE ISSUES  
 
The Committee received an update on programme and project management and 
other compliance issues. 
 
There had been two previous action plan/progress reports to the Committee on 
this topic following findings of an internal review.  In future this reporting would be 
covered by the Council’s normal performance monitoring and reporting 
framework.  Assurance on the robustness of the relevant systems and processes 
formed part of the overall governance framework of the Council, the effectiveness 
of which was reviewed as part of the Annual Governance Statement process. 
 
It was noted that the Gateway Model was now in place to provide assurance and 
controlled start up of projects and involved the Executive Monitoring Board and 
Technical Enabler Group.  Monthly meetings of these groups were held to review, 
challenge and give endorsement to all new major projects and programmes.   
 
RESOLVED: That 
 
(1) it be noted that all the agreed actions have now been implemented or are 

in progress and on target to be implemented in the coming weeks. 
 
(2) it be noted that the new arrangements described will now fall under the 

Council’s normal governance and performance monitoring and reporting 
framework. 

 
55 COMPLIANCE WITH REGULATION OF INVESTIGATORY POWERS 

ACT (2000) (RIPA)  
 
The Committee considered a report on the Council’s compliance with the 
Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000. 
 
The Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act 2000 (RIPA) provided a regulatory 
framework to enable public authorities to obtain information through the use of 
certain covert investigatory techniques.  The Protection of Freedoms Act 2012 
required public authorities to acquire judicial approval to use covert surveillance 



 

 

techniques.  It also restricted the use of surveillance to the investigation of 
offences which attracted a custodial sentence of six months or more.   
 
The Regulation of Investigatory Powers (Communications Data) Order 2010 set 
out which organisations could access communications data and for what 
purpose.  The Council was limited to accessing only service users and subscriber 
data i.e. the ‘who’ ‘when’ and ‘where’ of a communication but not the actual 
content.   
 
Since 1 April 2009 a total of 38 RIPA applications had been authorised and the 
Council had accessed communications data on 6 occasions.  The surveillance 
was used in order to carry out its enforcement functions effectively e.g. benefit 
fraud, planning enforcement, licensing enforcement, trading standards, 
environmental health and community safety investigations. 
 
Notification had been received from the Office of the Surveillance Commissioner, 
that the Council was to be inspected on 2 May 2013 and preparations were 
currently underway for this visit.  A report would be submitted to the Committee 
outlining the Inspector’s findings and recommendations. 
 
RESOLVED: 
 
That the contents of the report in respect of the numbers of applications, actions 
taken to update the Regulation of Investigatory Powers Act Policy and 
Procedures, the forthcoming visit by an Inspector from the Office of Surveillance 
Commissioner, and the current arrangements in place to ensure that the Council 
complies with the legislation be noted. 
 

56 WORK PLAN 2012/13  
 
The Committee considered the updated Work Plan. 
 
The draft agenda for the June meeting had been included in the Work Plan, 
however, further discussion in the specialist Member/Officer groups was 
necessary in order to draft the Work Programme for 2013-14. 
 
Discussion took place on the provision of training for Standards Hearings and if 
the agreed processes for dealing with complaints under the Members Code of 
Conduct should be reviewed.  It was agreed that a report should be brought to 
the Committee.   
 
It was also requested that the Committee receive a report on the insurance 
arrangements for elected members. 
 
RESOLVED:  That 
 
(1) the changes to the Work Plan since the last meeting be noted. 
 
(2) the Work Plan be amended to show the following additional items: 
 

• Issues around Standards Hearing 
• Commissioning and Service Delivery Chains Risk 
• Outcome of Member/Officer Group discussion on Work 

Programme 
• Insurance arrangements for elected members 



 

 

 
(3) it be noted that the Work Plan will be re-submitted to the Committee 

periodically for further development and approval. 
 
 
 

The meeting commenced at 2.00 pm and concluded at 3.30 pm 
 

Councillor J Hammond (Chairman) 
 

 


